

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only, is not a prospectus and does not constitute, and is not intended to be, an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for, or offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer to buy securities in Norway, Denmark, Hong Kong, the United States or elsewhere. This announcement is not intended for distribution or release, directly or indirectly, in or into a jurisdiction where its publication, distribution or release would be unlawful. Neither this announcement nor any content contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. To the extent it is decided to make an offering, any such offer or invitation will be made only by means of a prospectus published by the issuer that may be obtained from the issuer's registered office, and, subject to certain exceptions, through the website of the issuer. Any such prospectus will contain detailed information about the issuer and management, as well as financial statements, and only in jurisdictions in which such offer or invitation may legally and validly be made.

## **SWIRE PACIFIC LIMITED**

# 太古股份有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Codes: 00019 and 00087)

### Announcement Inside information

#### Swire Pacific Offshore Operations (Pte) Ltd ("Swire Pacific Offshore")

Swire Pacific Offshore, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Swire Pacific Limited ("**Swire Pacific**"), is pleased to announce its decision as of today to propose to list its subsidiary Swire Blue Ocean A/S ("**SBO**") (to be renamed Cadeler A/S) on the Oslo Stock Exchange (the "**Proposed Spin-off**").

SBO's principal business is the installation of wind turbines and foundations for offshore windfarms and the provision of operation and maintenance services, accommodation, met mast installation and removal and decommissioning services to the offshore windfarm industry in northern European waters. The Proposed Spin-off (if it proceeds) is expected to underpin the next phase of SBO's expansion, providing access to external capital which will enable SBO to grow its order book and operational capacity, strengthen operational flexibility and capture opportunities in emerging offshore wind markets in the USA and North Asia. Swire Pacific Offshore intends to remain a significant shareholder in SBO following completion of the Proposed Spin-off.



SBO has retained DNB Markets, a part of DNB Bank ASA, and SpareBank 1 Markets as Joint Global Coordinators and Bookrunners in respect of the Proposed Spin-off. Subject to market conditions, the Proposed Spin-off is currently targeted to complete in the fourth quarter of 2020, and Swire Pacific has submitted an application to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited pursuant to Practice Note 15 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for approval to proceed with the Proposed Spin-off.

The terms of the Proposed Spin-off, including offering size and price range have not yet been finalised and further announcements will be made as and when appropriate.

### General

It is considered that the decision made today and the information in this announcement may constitute inside information. This announcement is accordingly being made pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Proposed Spin-off is subject to, among other things, the obtaining of approval(s) from the relevant authorities in Norway and Hong Kong in respect of the potential offering and the listing of, and permission to deal in, securities of SBO, and the final decisions of the boards of directors of Swire Pacific and SBO. Shareholders and potential investors of Swire Pacific should be aware that there is no assurance that the Proposed Spin-off will take place or as to when it may take place. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution in dealing in or investing in the securities of Swire Pacific.

At the date of this announcement, the directors of Swire Pacific are:

Executive Directors: M.B. Swire (Chairman), D.P. Cogman, M.M.S. Low, Z.P. Zhang; Non-Executive Directors: M. Cubbon, S.C. Swire; and Independent Non-Executive Directors: P.K. Etchells, T.G. Freshwater, C. Lee, R.W.M. Lee and G.R.H. Orr.

By Order of the Board **SWIRE PACIFIC LIMITED**太古股份有限公司

St.John Flaherty

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 8th October 2020